flow interest rate risk.  All other financial assets and liabilities in the form of receivables and payables are non-interest

bearing.  The consolidated entity does not engage in any hedging or derivative transactions to manage interest rate

risk.

The following tables set out the carrying amount by maturity of the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk and the

effective weighted average interest rate for each class of these financial instruments.  Also included is the effect on

profit and equity after tax if interest rates at that date had been 10% higher or lower with all other variables held

constant as a sensitivity analysis.

The Company has not entered into any hedging activities to cover interest rate risk. In regard to its interest rate risk,

the consolidated entity continuously analyses its exposure. Within this analysis consideration is given to potential

renewals of existing positions, alternative investments and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page | 49

Notes
Floating

Interest Rate

Non-Interest

Bearing

Total

Carrying Amount

Interest Rate Risk

Sensitivity 2014

 -10% +10%

  2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 Profit Equity Profit Equity

  $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial Assets:

Cash at bank  2,124,913 1,464,162 - - 2,124,913 1,464,162 (106,165) (106,165) (106,165) (106,165)

Short-term deposits  - - - - - - - - - -

Trade and other receivables 5 - - 56,218 167,015 56,218 167,015 - - - -

Total  2,124,913 1,464,162 56,218 167,015 2,181,131 1,631,177 - - - -

Weighted average Interest rate  1.11% 2.15%   - -

Financial Liabilities  -   - -

Trade and other Payables 10 - - (902,202) (1,277,146) (902,202) (1,277,146) - - - -

Borrowings 12 (1,061,650) - - - (1,061,650) - - - - -

Total  (1,061,650) - (902,202) (1,277,146) (1,963,852) (1,277,146) - - - -

Weighted average Interest rate  3.00% 0.00%

Net financial assets (liabilities)  1,063,263 1,464,162 (845,984) (1,110,131) 217,279 354,031 - - - -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page | 50

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of both short-term and

long-term Australian dollar interest rates.  A 10% sensitivity would move short-term interest rates at 30 June 2014

from around 3.40% to 3.06% representing a 34 basis points shift.  With the continuing uncertain financial markets,

the current low interest rates are expected to continue, any change would likely to be only a small decrease, and this

level of sensitivity is considered reasonable.

Based on the sensitivity analysis only interest revenue from variable rate deposits and cash balances is impacted